1. Description of Costs and Activities ..... 10

2. Forecast Method..... 10

3. Cost Drivers ..... 11

B. New Environmental Regulatory Balancing Account (NERBA) ..... 16

1. Description of Costs and Activities ..... 16

V. CONCLUSION ..... 21

VI. WITNESS QUALIFICATIONS ..... 22

Appendix A – Glossary of Terms .....   AJG-A- 1

Appendix B – RAMP Activities Sorted By Workpaper .....  AJG-B-1

SoCalGas 2024 GRC Testimony Revision Log –August 2022  .....  Log-1

AJG-ii

SUMMARY

O&M Environmental Services
(in $2021)

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded ($000)

Estimated Test
Year 2024 ($000)

Change
($000)

Non-Shared Environmental
Compliance $7,230 $9,126 $1,896
Non-Shared NERBA (Two-Way
Balancing Account) $16,438 $16,684 $246
Total O&M $23,668 $25,809 $2,142

Summary of Requests

• SoCalGas’s Environmental Services department is requesting adoption of its Test

Year (TY) 2024 forecast of $25,810,000, of which $9,126,000 is for operations

and maintenance (O&M) expenses for Environmental Compliance activities. This

represents an increase of $1,896,000 from adjusted recorded base year costs of

$7,230,000.

• The aforementioned O&M expenses for Environmental Compliance activities

include costs to support the day-to-day activities conducted by Environmental

Services related to, among other things, hazardous materials, cultural resources,